had occurred on January 1, 2005. The historical consolidated financial statements have been adjusted to give effect to pro forma adjustments that
are directly attributable to the acquisition, are factually supportable, and are expected to have a continuing impact on the combined results of
Sprint Nextel.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations was prepared using the purchase method of accounting. Accordingly,
consideration paid by Sprint Nextel to complete the acquisition of Nextel Communications was allocated to Nextel Communications� assets and
liabilities based upon their estimated fair values.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations should be read along with the consolidated financial statements and notes
contained in the current report on Form 8-K filed on September 18, 2006, which reflect the presentation of Sprint Nextel�s local communications
business as discontinued operations, and its annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2005, as amended.

SPRINT NEXTEL

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(Millions, except per share data)

Year Ended December 31, 2005

Sprint
Nextel

Corporation

Nextel
Communications

(1/1/05-

8/12/05)
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Sprint
Nextel

Net Operating Revenues $ 28,789 $ 9,260 $ 128(a)(k) $ 38,177

Operating Expenses
Costs of services and products 12,442 2,905 130(a)(b)(k) 15,477
Selling, general and administrative 8,963 3,046 188(c)(d) 12,197
Depreciation 3,864 1,253 (135)(e)(k) 4,982
Amortization 1,336 7 2,008(f) 3,351
Restructuring and asset impairments 43 �  �  43

Total operating expenses 26,648 7,211 2,191 36,050

Operating Income 2,141 2,049 (2,063) 2,127
Interest expense (1,294) (317) 12(g) (1,599)
Premium on early retirement of debt �  (37) �  (37)
Other income, net 444 49 (17)(h) 476

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 1,291 1,744 (2,068) 967
Income tax expense (470) (378) 510(i)(j) (338)

Income from Continuing Operations $ 821 $ 1,366 $ (1,558) $ 629

Diluted Earnings per Common Share from Continuing
Operations(l) $ 0.40 $ 0.21

Edgar Filing: SPRINT NEXTEL CORP - Form 8-K

3

Basic Earnings per Common Share from Continuing
Operations(l) $ 0.40 $ 0.21

Sprint Nextel diluted weighted average common shares(m) 2,054 2,961

Sprint Nextel basic weighted average common shares 2,033 2,941

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Edgar Filing: SPRINT NEXTEL CORP - Form 8-K

4

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(a) Reflects pro forma intercompany eliminations.